Section 
36-60-13, this Contract shall not be deemed to create a debt of the City for the payment of any sum beyond 
the fiscal year of execution or, in the event of a renewal, beyond the fiscal year of such renewal. 

The term of this Contract shall be Three Hundred and Sixty-Five (365) calendar days from the issuance of 
Notice to Proceed to Contractor. The Contractor shall commence the Work no later than ten (10) days after 
the effective date of the Notice to Proceed and shall achieve Substantial Completion of the Work, as 
hereinafter defined, in accordance with the Contract Documents.

[...]

pay for same until a written authorization to proceed (“Notice to Proceed”) has been sent to the Contractor 
from the City. The Contractor shall commence the Work no later than ten (10) days after the effective date 
of the Notice to Proceed and shall achieve Substantial Completion of the Work within, Three Hundred Sixty 
Five (365) Days from issuance of the Notice to Proceed, in accordance with the Contract Documents. The 
number of calendar days from the date on which the Work is permitted to proceed, through the date set 
forth for Substantial Completion, shall constitute the Contract Time.